g@ﬁ%ﬁﬁ% gfﬁ;i?% Distr.
% United Nations W% cEERAL
. UNEP/GC.it/12/Add .2
Environment 2 May 1983
Programme ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Eleventh session

Nairobi, 11-24 May 1983 _
Item 9 (b) of the provisional agenda

)

THE MANAGEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FUND

Report of the Executive-Director.

This document contains a review of the outlook
for resources in 1983 in light of developments
since the Executive Director's report on the
Management of the Environment Fund (UNEP/GC.1!/12)
was issued and a revised projection of how those
resources are likely to be used. The basis upon
which the Executive Director has had to plan a
Fund programme for 1984-1985 is also reconsidered.

Na .83~0226 /.



UNEP/GC. 11/12/Add.2 .
Page 2

{. THE SECOND YEAR OF THE BIENNIUM 1982-1983

A. The outiook for resources in 1983

. By 31 March 1983, 57 countries had made firm pledges 7o contribute
amounts totalling $23.75 million to the Environment Fund in 1983. Based
on this figure and the 1982 jevel of contribution of countries that have
not yet made formal pledges formally, the Executive Director is now using
an estimate of $30.15 million for contributions in 1983, although he.
continues to believe that once all countries have made a pledge, the
total of contributions in 1983 will be higher than that figure. Contri-
butions amounting to $5.71 million had been paid by 31 March 1983,
compared with $4.10 million at the same date In 1982.

2. The Executive Director's revised estimate of total resources available
to the Fund in 1983 is as follows:™ =~~~ = 77 ‘

ConverTible.. Non-convertible
. currengy- - - currency . .
(CC); - _(NCC) ' Total

(Miflions of dollars)

Actual level of Fund - S
as at | January 1983 14.78 o 10.87 25.65

Estimated contributions
in 1983 26.20 3.95 30.15
" Other Income a/ 1.50 (0.20) 1.30
Total 42.48 14.62 57.10

et e

a/ After providing an additional $0.7 million to the financial
reserve in accordance with Governing Council decision 10/27, para. 24.

B. The use of resources in 1983

3. On the basis of this revised estimate of resources, the Executive Director
is now planning the following Fund programme for 983!

/oo



UNEP/GC.11/12/Add.2

Page 3
cc NCC Total
" (Millions of dollars)

Programme-and programme PR ,

support costs k beas - ti.19
Fund programme activities , :

and reserve activities 32.85 10.00 - 42.85
Less underspending under o _ : : i :

the preceding line (6.56) (3.00) (9.56)
Total expenditure .  37.48 7.00 44.58
Balance fo be carried ' R

forward to 1984 5.00 7.62 12.62

A revlsed tabie-showing the tlow and use of resources in 1983 ln'greafer
detail is given. in the annex hereto. o :

C. Programme and programme support costs 1983

4., Since expenditure on programme and programme support costs in 1982

was, at $9.4] million, stightly lower than previously estimated, the
amourrt- of the revised appropriafion of $20.60 million, that is available for
1983 1s $t11.19 mitifon. Expenditure at this level would mean that programme
and programme supporT costs would account for 37.| per cent of the estimate
used in this documenf ‘for contributions for 1983 (34.6 per cent of
estimated contributions over the biennium), but as indicated above, the
Executive Director hopes that by the end of the year, the total sum of
contributions:paid will be higher than the $30.15 million used for this
calculation. . The Executive Director will, however, endeavour to confain
programme and programme supporf cosfs wnfh:n the 1983 level indicated,

in spite of the difficulties this will. lnvolve for the organization.

He cannot, however, guarantee that he will be’ fully successful in
conTalnIng expenditures within the [imit of 33.per cent of contributions

if the latter do not: Increase above the estimate used in this document.

D. Fund programme and programme reserve activities

5. As Indicated in the Supplementary report con the implementation

of the Environment Fund programme .in 1982 (UNEP/GC.1I/11, paragraph 7),
the carry-over of convertible currency funds from 1982 was some

$3.3 miflion higher than projected earliier, and as a consequence, the
Executive Director can now plan to implement a full programme of

$65 million for Fund programme activities and programme reserve
activities and sti{l have a balance of $5 million in convertible
currency to carry forward fo 1984, He pilans, therefore, to raise

the celling of commitments in convertible currency from the level



UNEP/GC. 117/12/Add.2
Page 4

of $28.75 million he indicated in his earlier report to $33.85 million.

The Executive Director does not, however, propose, at the present time,

to Increase the overall level of the allocation assigned to Fund programme
and programme reserve activitles, and it seems unlikely, as explained in
the earlier report, that the full amount of non-convertible Carrencies
allocated can be used for project commitments in 1983. The summary of

the planned programme of Fund activities for 1983 (as at 31 March 1983)
can be revised as follows: '

[983 prOJECT commitments and funds available for new projects
(as at 31 l‘ﬁarch |°°3) '

CcC NCC Total

(Miflions of dollars)
1983 commitments approved a/ 21.09 5.21 . 26.30
1982 commitments to be :
rephased to 1983 b/ 3.84 1.05 4.89
Available for additional |
funding of existing activities
or for new projects‘a/ - . S 1.920 3.74 . o h.e6

. 32,85 10.00 : 42.85

njlé/ lncludlng Fund programme reserve.

b/ In practice, part of the commtfmenfs to be rephased from 1982.
will be carried to 1984, but, for planning purposes, an allocation for
the full-amoun+ must be reserved against 1983 in the first instance.

6. The Executive Director will conflnue to menitor the posuflon closely and
will only commit funds for projects up to the level indicated above if he is
assured that contributions to the Fund are being made within a time frame that
permits this and provides a balance of $5 million in converflble currency at
the end of 1983, The Executive Director will also have to take ‘into account
the level of piedges of contributions for 1984 and the level of resources

he witl reqUIre for core programmes in 1984 as he explained in his earliier

report, paragraph 6. o
1. ACCOMPLISHMENT OF 1982-1983 PROGRAMMEV

7. On thé basis of the revised figures set out _above, the level of
programme accomplishment compared with the programme approved for the.

1982-1983 biennium as a whole, Tak!ng intfo account expendlfures Incurred
in 1982 and prOJecTed for 1983 is foreseen as follows:



UNEP/GC.11/12/Add.2

Page 5
Programme Estimated
approved programme
accomplishment  Accomplishment
(Millions of dollars) (percentage)
Programme and programmé
support costs 25.50 20.60 80.8
Fund programme activities
and reserve activities: 1982 43.00 21.15 49,2
1983 52.00 33.29 64.0
Total 120.50 75.04 62.3

111, THE BIENNIUM 1984-1985

A. The outlook for resources in 1984-1985

8. The outlook for resources in 1984-1985 is not significantly different
from that described In the Executive Director's earlier report (UNEP/GC.11/12,
paragraphs 12 and 13). The fotal of confirmed pledges for 1984 and 1985 as
at 3| March 1983 was $851,000 and since this provides the Executive Director
with no firm basis on which to plan a programme for those years, he is
continuing to use the same figures as in the earlier document. The carry-
over of non-convertible currencies from 1983 to 1984 is now expected tfo

be slightly higher than previously estimated, but this will not materially
affect the overall position.

B. The use of resources 1984~1985

9, So long as the Executlve Director has no firm estimates of resources
for 1984-1985 and is working within the planning parameter laid down by

the Governing Council in Its decision [0/27, paragraph 23, there can be

no change In the proposed use of resources as set out in the earlier report.
| ¥ contributions of $85 million are not made available over the biennium,

it will of course be necessary to cut back the programme accordingly.

10. Revised details of the estimated flow and use of Fund resources in
1984~{985 are to be found in the annex.



UNEP/GC.11/12/Add.2

Annex

Page i

SO[DUBJIIND 8] q1}JIBAUOD-UON  xx

$910UsJdind 3] q14J8AUOD %
08°8 A 8Z' ¥ 192l 29" L 00°6G sebpe|d piedun Buipnjoul
Joquedeq jg uo punjg jo eduejeg
28°06 09°2l zZ°8L XA AA 00" L 8v" LS (P) + (B) swie|o jefol (®)
08" 9 09" 2| 0z°2¢ 62 ¢S 00" L 62° 92 (9-q) edniipusdxe 4oefosd {ejol (P)
{oz" L) (ov" 1) {08°6) (96" 6) {00°9) (96° 9 sJeeA Jeoie| o4 peseydad
o pe|]eoued ©q Of SjUsULjWWOD $oefodd  (92)
00°2 - 00°2 71°0 - vit0 peJ|nbad
oAdesed swwedboud pung  (A)
- - - 8’0 - gy 0 | soliial4oR BAUSSE swwelBoud
pung siusw}jwwod paubls (A1)
AR1% 89'8 vy 62 VAR B! vl ¢ 8L L sjoefoud meu
pue suojsuayxe AdesssdaN  (I!1)
96" 6 00°¢ 96'9 68" ¥ G0 1 140 sdeah snojAedd wody
spuowy lwwod jo Buyseydey (11)
¢zl 28'¢ [1-0l 78 G2 AR [9°0¢ so141A 1408 suwedBodd
pun4 siuswyjwwod peubis (1)
00" 2L 00" vl 00° 84 G8'zZv 000l 68° ¢ (A+A L+ 111411+ ]) SOLEIALLOE
oAtosed euwwedboud pung pue
so|iin14oe awwedsbosd puny  (q)
70° 92 - Z0° 92 61 11 - 6111 tJoddns swweaboud pue suwedbodd (&)
$801N0SeY U0 swle|)d
29766 ARA! 06°28 0l Lg 29' vl 8v ¥ |
- - - (0L°0) - (0L"0) andesed jeioueuiy ul obBueyy (®)
- (06°0) 06°0 - (0Z°0) 0Z°0 (0Sdd) seduejeq AduaJund :
©]Q14J8AUOD-UOU WOJ} UOISIBAUOD  (P)
00°¢ - 00°¢Z 00°¢ - 00°¢ awoou| snosue||8dsSIN ()
00" &8 00°0l 00" 6L Gl 0% G6°¢ 0z 9¢ umoys sJeah Joj
enp suojingiJjuod pejeulisy  (9)
2921 29°L 00°¢ 69" 62 L80! 8L vl sJesA sno|asdd |
jo sabpsjd piedun Buipnjoul :
Adenuep | uo pung jo aduejeg (B)
$82.4N0S9Y
|e4ol %OON %00 lejol %*OON %00
c861-¥861 404 ¢86l 403
suo|itdunsse jueseud suo}jdunsse pes|Asy
(SJe}|0p 3O _SUOI]| liN)

€861 YaJdew ¢ 48 Sy
c861-7861 ONY ¢861 S¥VIA 3HL 04 S3TJN0SIH 40 3N ANV MOTd4 Q3 LVWILS3

(VR YNTETW]




